
 
 1 

GRAND RIVER CONSERVATION AUTHORITY 

 
REPORT NO.  CW-02-10-19     DATE: February 11th, 2010 
 
TO: Committee of the Whole  
 
SUBJECT: Proposed Final 2010 Budget   

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 

THAT the “Proposed Final 2010 Budget” be presented to the General Membership for 
consideration on February 26, 2010; 

 
AND THAT the General Capital  reserve be increased by $50,000 in 2009; 
 
AND THAT the Personnel Reserve be increased by $49,000 in 2009. 
 
AND THAT a Property Rental reserve be created and $30,000 be transferred into this reserve in 
2009; 
 
AND THAT the Conservation Area reserve be increased by $187,000 to repay the Conservation 
Area stabilization reserve for amounts previously used to set up Cottage Lot Reserve.   
 
AND THAT the Planning Enforcement Reserve use be expanded to include regulations officer  
staffing resource costs. 
 

SUMMARY:     

 
The “Proposed Final 2010 Budget” includes total spending of $33,187,894; 
 
It also includes the following General Levy amount: 
 
 Matching Levy   $   951,547 
 
 Non-Matching Levy  $7,141,453 
 
 Capital Levy   $1,200,000 
 
 TOTAL GENERAL LEVY $9,293,000 
 
It is proposed that each member municipality’s share of the 2010 General Levy be calculated 
using “Modified Current Value Assessment”, with an adjustment for the City of Hamilton 
which is based on a “local agreement” with the municipality and its four conservation 
authorities.  
 

The Policies and Procedures for the Administration of the Municipal Regulation for Non-

matching Levy states that a Conservation Authority must give participating municipalities 30 
days notice of a meeting where the members will establish the General Levy.  This notice, along 
with a copy of the Preliminary 2010 Budget was sent to participating municipalities on January 
18th, 2010. At the February 26, 2010 General Membership meeting the members will vote on 
the 2010 Budget and General Levy.  



 
 2 

 

 

REPORT: 

 
Four Drafts of the 2010 Budget were presented to the Committee of the Whole between October 
2009 and January 2010 and on September 14th, 2009 a special budget meeting was held.  Since 
the last draft was tabled, some departmental budgets have been adjusted, project budgets were 
adjusted/added and the 2009 amounts have been updated to reflect the ‘draft’ audited results.   
 

   
Summary of Results – Proposed Budget 2010  
Revenue    $ 31,581,047 
Expenditures   ($ 33,187,894)  
 

Gross Surplus/(Deficit)   ($1,606,847) 
Year 2009 Surplus                       $   261,847  
Net Use of  Reserves                    $1,345,000 

 
Net Surplus/(Deficit)   ($       NIL  ) 
   
  
Reserve Position  
Actual Balance 12/31/09 (draft)                            $9,191,565  
 
Budget 2010 Decrease to Reserves                       $1,345,000  
 
Budgeted Balance 12/31/10                                  $7,846,565 
       
 
Year 2009 Surplus 
 
The $262,000 surplus from 2009 included $100,000 in expenses (related to consulting and flood  
forecasting warning spending) that are a result of timing of expenses and therefore you will see 
$100,000 in expenses being added to the 2010 budget.   
 
The remaining $162,000 discretionary surplus has been allotted as follows: 
 Decrease 2010 Revenue ($25,000) 

• $  25,000  Reduce “Plan Input and Review” Fees (Schedule 2) 
 

Increase in 2010 Expenses $140,000 – Included in overall expense increase outlined 
below) 

• $100,000  Increase ‘Conservation Area Operating’ Expense (Schedule 5) 

• $  20,000  Increase  ‘Training & Professional Development’ Expense (Schedule 6) 

• $  17,000  Increase ‘Corporate Services General’ Expense (Schedule 6) 
 

Comments on Use of Surplus: 

• Planning revenue reduced given risk that revenue targets may not be achievable.  

• Conservation Area expenses increased to reflect cost of the new reservation 
system.    



 
 3 

 
Summary of Expense Changes between Budget Draft #4 and Proposed Final 2010 Budget 
 
The proposed final 2010 budget has incorporated an additional $1,785,000 in spending 
 
Base Program Changes (Increased $ 533,000): 
 

•  $100,000       PSAB-Tangible Capital Assets Implementation Expense increased 
($100,000)      Use of PSAB Reserve increased  
 

•  $275,000        Gauge Equipment Expense increased 
($190,000)      Use of Gauge Reserve increased 
($  85,000)         Use of 2009 Surplus 

 

•  $ 45,000 Forestry Program Expenses increased 
($ 45,000)     Use of Forest Management Reserve increased 

 

• $ 20,000 Legal Expense (planning)  
 ($20,000) Use of Planning Enforcement Reserve increased 

 

•  $33,000 Subwatershed Studies (Chilligo & Soft Path) Expenses increased 
($20,000) Use of “Work in Progress” Reserve increased 
($13,000) Provincial Funding increased 

 

• ($5,000) Grand River Watershed Mgmt Expenses decreased 
   $5,000  Use of Gravel Reserve decreased 
 

• ($10,000) Woodlot Mgmt-Forestry Maintenance Expenses decreased  
 $10,000 Timber Sales Revenue decreased 
  

•  $15,000     Carry forward of 2009 Expenses (Consulting-timing) 
($15,000)    Use of 2009 Surplus 
 

• $20,000  Net Increase in IT & MP Expense funded from Reserves 
($20,000) Use of  IT/MP Reserve 
 

• $  17,000     General Expense 

• $  20,000 Training and Development 
 ($37,000)   Use 2009 Surplus 

  
Source Protection Program (Increased Expenses $54,000) 

•  $  54,000   Program Expenses increased  

• ($  54,000)  Provincial Funding increased 
 
Conservation Areas (Increased Expenses $547,000) 

•  $100,000   Program Expenses increased  

• ($100,000)  Use of 2009 Surplus 
 

•   $447,000          Capital Expenses increased (includes RINC) 

• ($192,000) Stimulus Funding Grants 

•  ($255,000) Use of Conservation Area Reserve increased 



 
 4 

 

Special Projects (Increased $655,000): 
 

•  $100,000 GRWMP Basin Study Expenses increased (carryover of 2009 project) 

• ($100,000) Use of Land Sales Reserve increased 
 

•  $555,000 Increase Expenses related to various Special projects started in 2009
  continued or expanded in 2009 (Dundas Valley, Water Quality  

Monitoring, Species at Risk, Trees for Guelph, Chilligo Pond and 
Ecological restoration projects).  

($555,000)        Offsetting Special Project Funding 
 
Budget status of Drimmie dam Project 
 The 2010 Budget includes $600,000 for costs related to the Drimmie dam project and 

assumes that 50% of the cost will be funded by General Municipal Levy (capital) and 
the other 50% would be provided by an external source. To date, a funding partner has 
not been secured. The budget is including the $300,000 under provincial grants. During 
2010 staff will continue to seek a source of funding.  Prior to proceeding with any 
alternations to the dam, board approval will be required. 

  
Recommendation to allocate funding to Reserves in 2009 
 
     Funding to General Capital Reserve 

Staff recommends that $50,000 be placed in the general capital reserve. The funds 
placed in the reserve represent a portion of the PST Recovery (note: the refund in 2009 
exceeded the budgeted refund amount by approximately $50,000). Since this refund is 
primarily due to refunds on capital purchases it is considered appropriate to replenish 
the capital reserve accordingly. 

 
      Funding to Personnel Reserve 
 Staff recommends adding $49,000 to the personnel reserve. This represents the transfer 

of  a $22,000 NEER Rebate received from WSIB into reserves and $27,000 in 
‘Recovery of Administrative Expenses’(difference in budgeted versus actual recovery 
of expenses). GRCA budgeted to recover $143,000 in expenses and realized $170,000 
in recovery of expenses, primarily from the Source Protection program. This will result 
in bringing the personnel reserve up to approximately $390,000.  

 
      Property Rental Expense Reserve 

In 2009, approximately $100,000 was received from the seizure and sale of a cottage 
for non-payment of rent and taxes. The courts allowed GRCA to recover various costs, 
including legal fees, from that amount. Since legal fees were expensed in prior years, 
this recovery contributed to a higher than expected net income from the Property 
program in 2009. There is the potential for additional legal fees in 2010 related to 
similar actions, as well as an urgent  need to undertake maintenance on some rental 
properties. As a result, it is recommended that $30,000 of the additional 2009 Property 
income be appropriated to a Property Rental Expense reserve in 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 5 

     Conservation Area Reserve 
In 2006 the Conservation Area stabilization reserve was reduced by $300,000 to offset 
the cost of the settlement of the Cottage Lot dispute. Staff recommends using $187,000 
from the 2009 surplus to fully repay that amount to the Cons Area stabilization reserve 
in 2009. Note that the Conservation Area was also increased by $113,000 in 2009 
representing the allowance for doubtful accounts that was brought back into income in 
2009. As a result, the Conservation Area reserve is now considered to have been repaid 
the full $300,000 initially transferred out.  

 
     Planning Enforcement Reserve 

Staff recommend that this reserve be used, if necessary, to expedite the hiring of the 
newly created regulations officer position. At present, the 2010 budget assumes that  
savings from other staffing vacancies will be used to fund this position in 2010 and that 
this position not commence until July 2010. If this reserve is made available then the 
start date for this position could be moved up.  Staffing expenses that would be eligible 
for reserve use would include salary, benefits, travel/motor pool and computer costs for 
the regulations officer position. 

 
Attached are the following: 

• Reserve Activity – Budget 2010 

• Revenue Distribution by Program – Budget 2010 

• Subsidiary Report –Capital Levy – Funding and Expenditure Detail 

• Proposed Final 2010 Budget Package (under separate cover). 
 

Major budget assumptions: 

 

1. MNR Funding to remain at $950,000. Note, that 1995 MNR funding was dramatically 
cut back and since 2001 the funding has remained constant at $950,000. 

 
2. Source Protection Planning expenses $4,124,000 with offsetting provincial funding. 

The provincial government’s commitment to this program extends to 2012. The budget 
implies reliance on funding for nine full-time equivalents. 

 
3. Permit Fees $238,800 and Solicitor Enquiries $41,200 for 2010. (2009 Actual $253,990 

and $43,675 respectively) 
 
4.   “Planning Fees” revenue $375,000 for 2010.  (2009 Actual $337,085) 

 
5. Property Development expenditures $50,000.  

 
6.  Property Rental Income increased 2% for Cottage Lot Program and miscellaneous, 

15% for agricultural, and 6% for residential. 
 

7.  Land Sales Provision of $450,000. 
 

8. Land Purchase Provision of $300,000.    
 

9. Watershed studies funded 50% by GRCA and 50% via special levy are budgeted for 
$120,000. Subwatershed monitoring work $100,000 for the City of Kitchener added. 
This project is funded 100% by the City. 

 
10. Corporate Conferences, Seminars and Training expenses $50,000.   



 
 6 

 
11. The Nature Center programs include $180,000 general levy funding. 

 
12. Insurance expense increased 5% offset by $30,000 decrease  resulting from adjustment 

to general umbrella liability insurance, as outlined in report to Board November 16, 
2009 ‘General Insurance-Umbrella Liability Policies’. 

 
13. Property Tax expense increased 3%.  

 
14. Increases of between 0% and 3% have been applied to various general expenses. 

 
15. Compensation and benefits includes adding three new positions, namely, a H&S 

position and a Regulation 150/06 Enforcement position and a Watershed Restoration 
position. 

 
16. Motor Pool charge out rates increased 3%. Note that this strategy results in a situation 

where annually forecast expenses exceed the total chargebacks to Motor Pool (i.e. 
expenses that are paid from reserves exceed the chargebacks which are put into the 
reserve).  

 
17. Computer charge out rates increased 3%. 

 
18. Interest income forecast to be $500,000.  While rates and reserve balances are expected 

to fluctuate, the current forecast amount represents a conservative estimate of interest 
income.  

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: See report. 
 

 

OTHER DEPARTMENT CONSIDERATIONS:  None. 
 
 
 
Prepared by:     Approved by: 
 
___________________________  _____________________________ 
Sonja Radoja     Keith Murch 
Manager, Corporate Services   Assistant C.A.O., Secretary Treasurer 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
















































































































